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May 10, 2011
Introduction
Kevin Johnston and Tom Lloyd welcomed everyone.  Kevin mentioned that he and Tom just discussed tasking with the CSG.  Many of the WET tasks will remain active and subtasks will be created to isolate the items the WET is focused.  The subtasks are currently being developed.  There were discussions on a real-time WITI tool and a potential proposal with the CSG.  One unanswered question was how the WET tasks the FAA to come up with a sponsor for a real-time WITI tool.  Kevin mentioned the FCT will be working a task on flight objects.  Flight objects is involved with weather and the 4D weather cube. Kevin is planning to attend the FCT meeting next week with the FCT.  To prepare for the FCT meeting, Kevin may draft a white paper to provide information that may be useful to the FCT regarding the tasks the WET is engaged.
Atlanta CDM General Meeting
Kevin stated the WET presentation that was given 5 times was a big success.  It was well received, there were good questions and dialog, and the presentation itself was excellent.  As part of the presentation, the Operational Bridging table top demonstration was successful.  There were approximately 85-90 surveys completed and initial indications are the vast majority of respondents stated there was better information, increased awareness, and an improved decision making process.  Additional analysis on the surveys is being performed.
Ralph Tamburro, FAA NY TRACON TMO, stated during a presentation that he will assist the WET in any of the Operation Bridging activities for the NY Metro area if he is available.
Overall, the breakout session briefings met the WET’s objectives.  

On Thursday, there were discussions on the winter forecast task and the compression wind task; however, the summary from that day is not yet available.  Kevin stated he will be drafting a proposal on how the WET should proceed on the winter forecast tasking and it will available for discussion at AWC.
Operational Bridging (OB)

Kevin stated the WET will need to discuss and work on the OB concept at AWC.  The WET needs to determine how to perform the live demonstration.  It is anticipated that approximately ½ of the WET’s time at AWC will be on OB.  

Wind Compression

Jarrod has continued discussions with the modification of the Memphis wind compression tool with Jason Baker.  

Winter Weather Forecast
The WET needs to determine how to proceed on this task.  By the end of the meeting at AWC, the WET should have determined what the plan is for completing this task as well as the deliverables required.  Kevin and Tom will be drafting their ideas on this prior to meeting at AWC.  
Future Meetings
The ATCA Tech Symposium weather panel will consist of Kevin, and persons from United, Lockheed Martin, and Metron.  There may be others on the panel as well.

The WET will plan to meet in Kansas City, MO on May 24-26 at the Aviation Weather Center (AWC).  Pat Murphy has reserved a room for the WET.  The times will be the usual ½ day, full day, ½ day meeting.  A team dinner will be on Wednesday evening.  Several people will be renting cars.  A driver’s license or Government issued identification is required to access AWC.  The agenda is drafted, but a revision is needed. 
The July 14 FPAW Vision meeting will have CDM topics and NextGen on the agenda.

The August timeframe will be for the OB live demonstration.

There is an AMS/ARAM meeting in August.  

An agenda item at AWC will be the September WET meeting.  Darin stated that MIT could host, but security will be very tight.  No camera devices will be permitted in MIT.  Matt Fronzak stated that there is a MITRE facility by MIT that may be used.  Brian stated the WET could meet at Southwest Airlines in Dallas.  Larry is checking on a place in Denver and he’ll know by the AWC meeting.

The October CDM/EOSR meeting details have not yet been established.

Other

There is an NBAA and FPAW meeting October 10-12 in Las Vegas.  The FPAW portion will be on both the 11th and 12th.   There is a general CDM discussion with a focus on the WET for three hours on the 11th.  The FPAW will be ½ day on the 11th and a full day on the 12th.  Kevin and Tom will be creating the CDM information for the 11th.

There is a fall ATCA Conference at the Gaylord National Harbor in Maryland on October 2-5. 
Actions

Jarrod will provide Todd a copy of the presentation from Atlanta on May 5. Done
Todd will request all WET members to inform him if they are planning to attend the WET meeting at AWC.  Todd will create and provide the list to Pat Murphy prior to the meeting.

Todd will retain the August AMS/ARAM meeting on the agenda.

Larry will check on the availability of space to host a WET meeting in September.

Matt Fronzak will provide OB survey information to Todd to include with the Atlanta meeting summary. Done
Meeting Attendance
	Last
	First
	Organization
	Email
	Phone

	Blondin
	Debra
	NWS-AWC
	Debra.blondin@noaa.gov
	816-584-7207
	

	Collins
	Brian
	SouthWest
	Brian.Collins@wnco.com
	214-792-3162
	

	Fronzak
	Matt
	MITRE
	mfronzak@mitre.org
	703-983-4239
	

	Harder
	Todd
	TASC
	Todd.Harder@auatac.com
	703-227-8631
	

	Huhn
	John
	MITRE
	jhuhn@mitre.org
	703-983-2050
	

	Johnston
	Kevin
	FAA
	Kevin.L.Johnston@faa.gov
	703-904-4414
	

	Kimmons
	Kris
	Continental
	Kris.kimmons@coair.com
	713-324-7505
	

	Kosak
	John
	NBAA
	jkosak@NBAA.org
	703-326-3819
	

	Larkin
	Larry
	FAA, STMC, ZDV
	Larry.Larkin@faa.gov
	303-651-4202
	

	Lee
	Robert
	AvMet
	lee@avmet.com
	571-748-3129
	

	Lichty
	Jarrod
	AvMet
	lichty@avmet.com
	540-422-4998
	

	Lloyd
	Tom
	JetBlue
	thomas.lloyd2@jetblue.com
	718-709-3260
	

	Lorentson
	Matt
	NOAA
	Matthew.lorentson@noaa.gov
	703-925-3135
	

	Matuszewski
	Tim
	United
	Timothy.Matuszewski@united.com
	847-700-3016
	

	Meyer
	Darin
	MIT/LL
	darinm@ll.mit.edu
	407-855-3593
	

	Murphy
	Pat
	NOAA
	Michael.Pat.Murphy@noaa.gov
	816-584-7239
	

	Petty
	Melissa
	NOAA GSD
	Melissa.A.Petty@noaa.gov
	303-497-4850
	

	Sultan
	Roger
	FAA
	Roger.sultan@faa.gov
	202-385-4320
	

	Whitfield
	Everette
	FAA
	Everette.whitfield@faa.gov
	202-385-7192
	


Title

3
Date

